Page 303 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 986
such officer as he may designate, that any of the
lands purchased by any person from the United
States, prior to March 2, 1855, were ‘‘swamp
lands’’, within the true intent and meaning of
the Act entitled ‘‘An Act to enable the State of
Arkansas and other States to reclaim the swamp
lands within their limits’’, approved September

(R.S. § 2480.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2480 derived from act Sept. 28, 1850, ch. 84, § 2,
9 Stat. 519.
§ 984. Legal subdivisions mostly wet and unfit for
cultivation
In making out lists and plats of the lands
aforesaid all legal subdivisions, the greater part
whereof is wet and unfit for cultivation, shall be
included in said lists and plats, but when the
greater part of a subdivision is not of that char-
acter, the whole of it shall be excluded there-
from.
(R.S. § 2481.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2481 derived from act Sept. 28, 1850, ch. 84, § 3,
9 Stat. 519.
§ 985. Omitted
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section, R.S. § 2483, authorized the issuance of pat-
ents to purchasers or locators who have made entries
on public lands claimed as swamp lands.
§ 986. Selection of lands confirmed
All land selected and reported to the General
Land Office as swamp and overflowed land by
Page 304TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS§ 987
the several States entitled to the provisions of
said Act of September 28, 1850, prior to March 3,
A.D. 1857, are confirmed to said States respec-
tively so far as the same remained vacant and
unappropriated and not interfered with by an ac-
tual settlement under any law of the United
States.
(R.S. § 2484.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2484 derived from act Mar. 3, 1857, ch. 117, 11
Stat. 251.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
General Land Office and office of Commissioner of
General Land Office abolished by Reorg. Plan No. 3 of
1946, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.
Functions of former transferred to Bureau of Land
Management, and functions of latter transferred to
Secretary of the Interior or that officer as he may des-
ignate, by that Plan. See section 403 of Reorg. Plan No.
3 of 1946, set out as a note under section 1 of this title.
§ 987. Lands to be certified to State within one
year
It shall be the duty of the Commissioner of the

(R.S. § 2488; Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat. 1144.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2488 derived from act July 23, 1866, ch. 219, § 4,
14 Stat. 219.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
ABOLITION OF OFFICE OF SURVEYOR GENERAL AND
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
Act Mar. 3, 1925, abolished office of surveyor general
and transferred administration of all activities in
charge of surveyors general to Field Surveying Service
under jurisdiction of United States Supervisor of Sur-
veys.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
Offices of Commissioner of General Land Office and
Supervisor of Surveys, and General Land Office abol-
ished by Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946, § 403, eff. July 16,
1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100. Functions of Commis-
sioner and Supervisor transferred to Secretary of the
Interior or those officers as he may designate, and
functions of General Land Office transferred by Bureau
of Land Management, by that plan. See section 403 of
Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946, set out as a note under sec-
tion 1 of this title.
§ 988. Act extended to Minnesota and Oregon
The provisions of sections 982 to 984 of this
title are extended to the States of Minnesota
and Oregon: Provided, That the grant shall not
include any lands which the Government of the
United States may have sold or disposed of
under any law, enacted prior to March 12, 1860,
prior to the confirmation of title to be made
under the authority of said sections—and the se-
lections to be made from lands already surveyed
in each of the States last named, under the au-
thority of said sections, shall have been made
within two years from the adjournment of the
legislature of each State, at its next session
after the 12th day of March, A. D. 1860—and as to
all lands surveyed or to be surveyed, thereafter,
within two years from such adjournment, at the
next session after notice by the Secretary of the
Interior to the governor of the State, that the
surveys have been completed and confirmed.
(R.S. § 2490.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2490 derived from act Mar. 12, 1860, ch. 5, §§ 1, 2,
12 Stat. 3.